

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Elizabeth Ferris, et al.
Plaintiffs,

v.

**District of Columbia, et
al. Defendants.**

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00481-RCL

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT 1

 BACKGROUND 1

 FACTS 3

 I. Plaintiffs Were Engaged in Peaceful Protest and Associational Activity 3

 A. Elizabeth Ferris (May 31 and August 30–31 incidents)..... 3

 B. Hazie Crespo 4

 C. Katherine Crowder 5

 II. Defendants Used Indiscriminate Projectile Weapons to Target Peaceful Protestors,
 to Include Plaintiffs, Without Warning or Notice to Disperse..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

THE EXTRINSIC AND HEARSAY MATERIALS PRESENTED BY DEFENDANTS
MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED ON MOTION TO DISMISS 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Violation of Their Constitutional Rights 8

 A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Violation of their First Amendment Rights 8

 1. First Amendment Retaliation 8

 i. Causation is Inferred as a Response to the Content of the Anti-Police Messaging 9

 ii. Causation is Inferred from Temporal Proximity of the Use of Weaponry to
 the Speech..... 10

 iii. Causation is Inferred from the Indiscriminate Nature of the Weaponry,
 Targeting Protestors Challenging Policing Generally 10

 iv. Causation is Inferred from the Use of Force Against Peaceful Protestors
 Without Warning or Orders to Disperse 12

 2. Abridgment of Free Speech in Violation of the First Amendment 13

 i. Plaintiffs’ Activities Constituted Core Political Speech 13

 ii. Plaintiffs’ Protests Occurred on Quintessential Public Fora 14

- iii. The Use of Weaponry Against Plaintiffs Fails as a Content-Based Restriction on Speech.....14
 - iv. The Use of Weaponry Against Plaintiffs Fails as a Content-Neutral Restriction on Speech.....15
 - a. Targeting Peaceful Protestors with Weaponry is Inherently Unreasonable15
 - b. Use of Indiscriminate Weapons is Not a Narrowly Tailored Approach to Advance any Purported Government Objective.....16
 - c. The Defendants Failed to Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels for Communication17
 - B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Violation of their Fourth Amendment Rights17
 - 1. Plaintiffs Were Seized When Officers Used Force to Restrain or Terminate Each’s Freedom of Movement17
 - 2. Plaintiffs Were Targeted by Police and Were Not Accidental Victims of Secondary Exposure21
 - 3. Ferris in the August Incident Was Struck by a Projectile in Order to Facilitate Her Arrest22
 - 4. The Amount of Force Used Was Unreasonable Under *Graham v. Connor* as Each Plaintiff Was Peaceful, Accused of No Crime, Posed No Threat to Others, and Was Not Actively Resisting Arrest or Evading23
 - C. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Violation of Due Process24
- II. Plaintiffs Have Stated Viable Claims for Municipal Liability Against the District26
 - A. Plaintiffs Allege Official Policies Caused the Violations.....27
 - 1. The District’s Defective Standard Operating Procedures Authorized and Caused the Constitutional Violations Alleged Herein27
 - 2. Chief Newsham’s Policy Stripping Assemblages of Protections if a Few Individuals Were Alleged to Have Committed Misconduct Also Caused the Violations Herein.....29
 - B. Plaintiffs Allege the Personal Participation of Policymaker Newsham in Causing the Violations.....31
 - C. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a Knowing Failure of Policymakers to Act in the Face of Actions Sufficiently Consistent to be Deemed Custom33
 - D. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Deliberate Indifference in the Failure to Train and/ or Failure to Supervise Officers36

- 1. The District Failed to Train Officers in the Necessary Constitutional Restraints Against Indiscriminate Use of Less Lethal Weapons, As Was Brought to Their Knowledge by Prior Incidents, the OPC Report, Litigation, and the Ongoing Use of Indiscriminate Force During the George Floyd Protests.....36
- 2. Newsham’s Inaction During the Underlying Events Constitutes Deliberate Indifference and Failure to Supervise.....37
- III. Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity38
 - A. Defendants Do Not Claim Qualified Immunity with Respect to the First Amendment Claims39
 - B. The Fourth Amendment Claims Arise Under Clearly Established Law39
- IV. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Claims of Negligence and Negligence *Per Se.*40
 - A. Negligence.....40
 - B. Negligence *Per se*42
- CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abay v. City of Denver</i> 445 F. Supp.3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2020)	9
<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis, Missouri, No. 4:17 CV 2455 CDP</i> 2017 WL 5478410 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2018)	24, 25
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus, Ohio, No. 20-cv-3431</i> 2021 WL 3375834 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2021)	9
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> 536 F. Supp.3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	9, 19
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> 898 F.Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	15
<i>Anti Police-Terror Project v. City of Oakland</i> 477 F. Supp.3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Atchley, et al., v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., et al.</i> 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Baker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12, 40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 7, 42
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> 544 F. Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021)	8, 9, 10, 16, 39
<i>Black Lives Matter Seattle-King Cnty. v. City of Seattle, Seattle Police Dep't</i> 466 F. Supp.3d 1206 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	10, 19
<i>Blue v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26

<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	18, 21, 22
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	38
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	18, 22
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	18, 39
<i>Carr v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 26
<i>Carter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 795 F.2d 116 (1986)	33
<i>Chadbourne v. Kappaz</i> 779 A.2d 293 (D.C. 2001)	42
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	36, 37
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	25, 26
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	14
<i>Clark v. Edmunds</i> 513 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	22
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	26
<i>Coles v. City of Oakland, No. C03–2961 TEH</i> 2005 WL 8177790 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2005)	19
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996) as amended March 21, 1997	16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	36, 37
<i>Cornelius v. Naacp Legal Def. Ed. Fund</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	13

<i>Corrigan v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Crudup v. Dist. of Columbia, No. 20-CV-1135 (TSC)</i> 2023 WL 2682113 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2023)	26
<i>Daskalea v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29, 36
<i>Dayton v. City & Cnty. Of Denver, Colorado, No. 22-CV-00841-CMA-MEH, 2023 WL</i> 112491 (D. Colo. Jan. 5, 2023)	24
<i>Detroit Will Breathe v. City of Detroit, 484 F. Supp. 3d 511, 518 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 4 2020)</i> <i>order clarified, No. 20-cv-12363</i> 2020 WL 8575150 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 16, 2020)	9, 10
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Chinn</i> 839 A.2d 701 (D.C. 2003)	41
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	16, 38
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Don't Shoot Portland v. City of Portland</i> 465 F. Supp.3d 1150 (D. Or. 2020)	10
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	25
<i>Faison v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 907 F.Supp.2d 82 (D.D.C. 2012)	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	18
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Goodwin v. D.C., No. 21-cv-806</i> 2022 WL 123894 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2022)	9
<i>Goodwin v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 579 F. Supp.3d 159 (D.D.C. 2022)	8, 9, 10, 26, 27, 31, 44
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23
<i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> 583 F. Supp.3d 1225 (E.D. Mo. 2022)	8

<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	14
<i>Harris v. Gov’t of Dist. of Columbia, No. CV 18–2390 (ABJ)</i> 2019 WL 3605877 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019)	28, 36
<i>Harvey v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 798 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt, 240 F.3d 1185, 1199 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds 534 U.S. 801 (2001)</i>	23
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. Of Humboldt</i> 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Heaney v. Roberts</i> 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hill v. California</i> 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	21
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	38
<i>Huffman v. City of Boston, No. 21-CV-10986-ADB</i> 2022 WL 2308937 (D. Mass. June 27, 2022)	9
<i>Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 997 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Jarrett v. Woodward Bros.</i> 751 A.2d 972 (D.C. 2000)	43
<i>Jennings v. City of Miami, No. 07–23008-CIV</i> 2009 WL 413110 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2009)	19
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	33
<i>Johnson v. City of San Jose</i> 591 F. Supp.3d 649 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	19
<i>Johnson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23, 38, 39
<i>Jones v. Dist. of Columbia, Case No. 21–836, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216137</i> 2021 WL 5206207 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2021)	20
<i>Kernats v. O’Sullivan</i> 35 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994)	21

Kolender v. Lawson
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 24

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.
 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 7

Lash v. Lemke
 786 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 39

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit
 507 U.S. 163 (1993) 7

Logan v. City of Pullman
 392 F.Supp.2d 1246 (E.D. Wash. 2005) 21

Marbet v. City of Portland, No. CV 02–1448-HA
 2003 WL 23540258 (D. Or. Sept. 8 2003) 20

Martin v. Malhojt
 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 23

Maryland v. Pringle
 540 U.S. 366 (2003) 40

Michigan v. Chesternut
 486 U.S. 567 (1988) 18

Molina v. City of St. Louis
 2021 WL 1222432 9

Moore v. D.C.
 79 F. Supp.3d 121 (D.D.C. 2015) 41

Nelson v. City of Davis
 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 22, 40

Night & Day Mgmt., LLC v. Butler
 101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014) 42

Norris v. Dist. of Columbia
 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 39

Oberwetter v. Hilliard
 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 23

Otero v. Wood
 316 F.Supp.2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2004) 20

Pearce v. City of Portland
 2023 WL 315913 (D.Or. Jan.18, 2023)..... 19

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n
 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 14, 15

Pollreis v. Marzolf
 66 F.4th 726 (8th Cir. 2023) 20

<i>Poola v. Howard Univ.</i> 147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016)	42
<i>Price v. Garland</i> 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Rauen v. City of Miami, No. 06–211182-CIV</i> 2007 WL 686609 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2007)	19
<i>Rogala v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Salmon v. Blesser</i> 802 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	38
<i>Scales v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 973 A.2d 722 (D.C. 2009)	41
<i>Schuler v. United States</i> 617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Sherrod v. McHugh, No. CV 16–0816 (RC)</i> 2017 WL 627377 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2017)	41
<i>Sibert-Dean v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> 721 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	42, 43, 44
<i>Singletary v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 351 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	19
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	14
<i>Thurman v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 282 A.3d 564 (D.C. App. 2022)	41
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)	17, 18, 19, 39

Triplett v. Dist. of Columbia
 108 F.3d 1450 (1997) 33

United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.
 116 F.Supp.2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

United States v. Veney
 45 F.4th 403 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 20

VoteVets Action Fund v. McDonough
 992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 6

Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101
 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995) 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 15

Warren v. Dist. of Columbia
 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 33

Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane
 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 11, 12

Ybarra v. Illinois
 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 12, 40

Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights
 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019) 20

Statutes:

4 D.C.M.R. § 800.4 31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 24, 31, 38

D.C. Code § 5-31.16 42, 45

D.C. Code § 5-331.02 43

D.C. Code § 5-331.07 42, 43, 44, 45

D.C. Code § 5-331.17 45

D.C. Code § 22-1322 43

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., 1st Amend. 1, 3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 27, 29, 30, 34, 35, 37, 39, 42, 43, 44

U.S. Const., 4th Amend. 8, 11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 39, 40

U.S. Const., 5th Amend. 8
